To manage this kind of risk the Company enters into forward currency exchange contracts with financial organizations.

119

amounts in thousand €

Interest rate risk
The Company’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposure on long – term financing.
With relation to the above risk the Company has hedged a portion of its financial leases obligations.

Jet fuel risk
The Company is exposed to the fluctuations of the price of oil which directly influences the price of jet fuel. To manage this
risk the Company imposes when necessary, fuel surcharges on domestic and international fares whilst also enters derivative
contracts on oil products in order to hedge part of its projected jet fuel needs.

The following tables present:

	 ±	 The sensitivity of the period’s result as well as of the equity’s if a reasonable movement of +/- 50
	 	 basis points in the Euro / USD exchange rate takes place.

	 ±	 The sensitivity of the period’s result as well as of the equity’s in a reasonable movement of +/- 10
		  basis points in the interest rates.

120

amounts in thousand €

31/12/2011

Assets Balance

Sheet value

Foreign

exchange risk

Interest

rate risk

+50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps

€000 €000 €000

Hedging derivatives 4.573,27 188,52 395,83 120,64 (120,641)

Assets measured at fair
value through the Income
Statement

5.460,00 (51,77) 52,86

Receivables 26.348,79 (784,25) 847,00

Cash and cash equivalents 341,92 (10,18) 10,99

Liabilities (85.309,01) 2.412,19 (2.606,11)

Total (48.585,04) 1.806,28 (1.351,99) 68,87 (67,78)

Effect in the income
statement after tax / equity

1.617,76 (1.747,82) (51,77) 52,86

Effect in the  statement
of total income after
tax / equity

188,52 395,83 120,64 (120,641)

31/12/2010

Assets Balance

Sheet value

Foreign

exchange risk

Interest

rate risk

+50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps

€000 €000 €000

Hedging derivatives 8.845,96 (5.781,51) 998,52 147,88 (147,88)

Assets measured at fair
value through the  Income
Statement

6.305,00 (40,34) 40,92

Receivables 28.334,59 (776,74) 837,13

Cash and cash equivalents 12.529,87 (343,48) 370,19

Liabilities (97.068,58) 2.660,95 (2.867,83)

Total (41.053,16) (4.240,79) (662,00) 107,54 (106,96)

Effect in the income
statement after tax / equity

1.540,73 (1.660,52) (40,34) 40,92

Effect in the  statement of
total income after
tax / equity

(5.781,51) 998,52 147,88 (147,88)

121

amounts in thousand €

Fair value hierarchy levels

31/12/2011	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3

		  €000	 €000	 €000

Assets

Forward contracts in USD	 (FWD)	 	 7.471,24

Jet fuel commodity swaps	 (FWD)	 	 0,00

Interest rate swaps	 (IRS)		  0,00

Bonds (commercial portfolio)		  5.460,00

Total assets		  5.460,00	 7.471,24

Liabilities

Forward contracts in USD	 (FWD)	 	 (70,02)

Jet fuel commodity swaps	 (FWD)	 	 (56,27)

Interest rate swaps	 (IRS)		  (2.771,67)

Total liabilities			   (2.897,96)

Total assets and liabilities		  5.460,00	 4.573,28

Fair value hierarchy levels

31/12/2010		  Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3

		  €000	 €000	 €000

Assets

Forward contracts in USD	 (FWD)	 	 9.204,43

Jet fuel commodity swaps	 (FWD)	 	 4.041,31

Interest rate swaps	 (IRS)

Bonds (commercial portfolio)		  6.305,00

Total assets		  6.305,00	 13.245,74

Liabilities

Forward contracts in USD	 (FWD)	 	 (1.969,01)

Jet fuel commodity swaps	 (FWD)	 	 (1.287,54)

Interest rate swaps	 (IRS)		  (1.143,23)

Total liabilities			   (4.399,78)

Total assets and liabilities		  6.305,00	 8.845,96

Credit risk

The Company’s exposure to credit risk without taking into consideration security deposits and letters of guarantee are:

	 31/12/2011	 31/12/2010

Classes of assets

Cash and cash equivalents	 166.800,94	 184.272,27

Assets measured at fair value  	 5.460,00	 6.305,00

Receivables from derivative contracts	 7.471,24	 9.989,18

Trade and other receivables	 61.670,84	 76.247,32

Total	 241.403,02	 276.808,77

122

amounts in thousand €

The management considers that all the above financial assets that have not been impaired in previous reporting dates under
review are of good credit quality.
In order to be protected against the credit risk, the Company monitors, on a regular basis, its trading receivables and
whenever necessary, assesses the insurance of the receivables collection, mainly through factoring.

Possible credit risk also exists in cash and cash equivalents and in forward contracts. The risk is stemming from the possibility
of the counterparty becoming unable to meet its obligations towards the Company. To minimize this risk the Company